

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 216 MM 2017

SANDS BETHWORKS GAMING, LLC

Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; C. DANIEL HASSELL IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; and THE PENNSYLVANIA GAMING
CONTROL BOARD

Respondents.

**INTERVENOR'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REVIEW IN THE NATURE OF A COMPLAINT SEEKING A
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Mark S. Stewart, Esquire (Pa. I.D. 75958)
Kevin M. Skjoldal, Esquire (Pa. I.D. 200841)
Kristine E. Marsilio, Esquire (Pa. I.D. 316479)
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
213 Market Street, Eighth Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Telephone: 717-237-6000
Fax: 717-237-6019
mstewart@eckertseamans.com
kskjoldal@eckertseamans.com
kmarsilio@eckertseamans.com

Date: April 10, 2018

Attorneys for Intervenors Greenwood Gaming and
Entertainment, Inc., d/b/a Parx Casino

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. Introduction.....1

II. Reply argument for Intervenor – GGE3

 A. THE TAX SCHEME IN THE GAMING ACT VIOLATES THE SPECIAL LAW RESTRICTIONS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION BY GRANTING SPECIAL PRIVILEGES IN THE FORM OF AUTOMATIC GRANTS TO CERTAIN CASINOS, AT THE EXPENSE OF OTHERS.....3

 B. THE GAMING ACT ESTABLISHES A TAX SCHEME THAT TREATS LICENSED GAMING ENTITIES DIFFERENTLY BASED UPON THEIR SLOT MACHINE REVENUE IN VIOLATION OF THE UNIFORMITY CLAUSE OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION.8

 i. The Gaming Act treats licensed gaming entities differently for tax purposes based on their slot machine revenues.....8

 ii. Respondents’ purported public purpose cannot excuse the tax scheme’s violation of the Uniformity Clause. 11

 C. THIS COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO RESTRAIN THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS OF THE GAMING ACT AND REFUND THE MONIES ALREADY PAID INTO THE CMCD ACCOUNT..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Delaware River Port Authority v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Com.,</u> 182 A.2d 682 (Pa. 1962).....	15
<u>DePaul v. Commonwealth,</u> 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009).....	17
<u>Drafto Corp. v. Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp.,</u> 806 A.2d 9 (Pa. Super. 2002)	15
<u>Harris v. State Bd. of Optometrical Examiners,</u> 135 A. 237 (PA 1926).....	17
<u>Harris-Walsh, Inc. v. Dickson City,</u> 216 A.2d 329 (PA 1966).....	17
<u>Heuchert v. State Harness Racing Commission,</u> 170 A.2d 332 (Pa. 1961).....	7
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</u> 411 U.S. 192 (1973).....	17, 18
<u>Mount Airy #1, LLC v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Revenue &</u> <u>Eileen McNulty,</u> 154 A.3d 268 (Pa. 2016).....	9, 11, 13, 16
<u>Nextel Comm. of Mid-Atl., Inc. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Revenue,</u> 171 A.3d 682 (Pa. 2017).....	9, 10, 13
<u>Pennsylvania State Troopers Association v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</u> <u>Gaming Control Board,</u> 920 A.2d 173 (Pa. 2007).....	16
<u>Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,</u> 899 A.2d 1085 (Pa. 2006).....	7
<u>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth of</u> <u>Pennsylvania,</u> 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005)	16

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<u>Philadelphia Parking Authority,</u> 221 A.2d 138 (Pa. 1965).....	13
<u>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Public Utility</u> <u>Commission, 147 A.3d 536 (Pa. 2016)</u>	7
<u>Wings Field Preservation Association, L.P. v. Comm., Dept. of Transp.,</u> 776 A.2d 311 (Pa. Cmwlth 2011).....	7
 Statutes	
4 Pa. C.S. §1102	5
4 Pa.C.S. § 1403	10
4 Pa.C.S. § 1407	6, 8, 10
4 Pa.C.S. § 1408.....	6
4 Pa. C.S. § 1902	16
4 Pa. C.S. § 1904	15, 16
 Other Authorities	
PA. Const. art. III, § 32	1
PA. Const. art. VIII, § 1	1
